

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/8/2023 2:05 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101790-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CATHY MONTGOMERY,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Paul Weideman
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 42254
Office Id. No. 91018
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 389-3820

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ISSUE.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. Industrial Insurance Background.....3

 B. Montgomery Filed Her Petition for Review Two Days After the Board’s Deadline4

 C. Montgomery Asked the Board to Vacate its Final Order Under CR 60(b)(1) and CR 60(b)(11)8

 D. The Board Denied Montgomery’s CR 60(b) Motion, and the Superior Court and Court of Appeals Affirmed10

IV. REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.....14

 A. A Routine Application of CR 60(b)(11) Does Not Warrant Review14

 B. There is No Other Basis for Review Under RAP 13.4.....20

V. CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Coogan v. Borg-Warner Morse Tec Inc.</i> , 197 Wn.2d 790, 490 P.3d 200 (2021)	17
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992)	20
<i>Montgomery v. Dep’t of Lab. & Indus.</i> , No. 56838-1-II, slip. op., 16 (Wash. Ct. App. Feb. 14, 2023) (unpublished)	passim
<i>State v. Gamble</i> , 168 Wn.2d 161, 225 P.3d 973 (2010)	15

Statutes

RCW 51.52.060	3
RCW 51.52.115	12

Rules

CR 60	10
CR 60(b)	passim
RAP 13.4	1, 14, 20
RAP 13.4(b)	14

Regulations

WAC 263-12-01501(2)	3
---------------------------	---

WAC 263-12-01501(2)(d)	3
WAC 263-12-118	7
WAC 263-12-118(2)(b)	7
WAC 263-12-156	7
